

Mr. Manik Karanjawala, AOR

Mr. K.B. Rohtagi, AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Ms. Jesal, Adv.

Mr. Satyabrat Panda, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed, AOR

Mr. Pradeep Misra, AOR

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, AOR

Mr. Sapan Biswajit Meitei, Adv.

For State of
Arunachal Pradesh

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mrs. Urmila Sirur, AOR

Ms. Sushma Suri, AOR

W.P. (C) 657/201995

3

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

For State of UP

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev K. Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra, AOR

M/s. Sinha & Das

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, AOR

Ms. Vartika Sahay, Adv.

Ms. Deepika G., Adv.

M/s. Corporate Law Group

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Janaranjan Das, AOR

Mr. Ejaj Maqbool, AOR

Ms. Bina Gupta, AOR

Ms. S. Janani, AOR

Mr. Ajay Sharma, AOR

Mr. Dilip Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Atishi Dipankar, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, AOR

Mr. P.S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. D.N. Goburdhan, AOR
Mr. Shiv Kant Arora, Adv.
Mr. A. Rastogi, Adv.
Ms. Kartika Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Verma, Adv.
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR

M/s. J.S. Wad & Co.

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Bhardwaj, AOR

W.P. (C) 657/201995

4

Mr. E.C. Agrawal, AOR

Mr. R. Satish, AOR

Mr. Jay Savla, AOR

Mr. A. Raghunath, AOR

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Mohan Parasaran, A.S.G.

Mr. Ashok Bhan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A. Deb Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Diran Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, AOR

Mr. E.C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Pragyan P. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rupesh Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Mandakini Sharma, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Gautam Dhamija, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

Mr. D.N. Mishra, AOR

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, AOR

For Govt. of
Puducherry

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.

Mr. Praburamasubramanian, Adv.

State of Haryana

Mr. Tarjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. Manjit Singh, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Gupta, AOR

Mr. Pramod Dayal, AOR

Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, AOR

Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, AOR

For CPCB

Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Adv.

For State of
W.P. (C) 657/201995

Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.

5

Nagaland	Ms. Sentikumla jamir, Adv.
For State of Maharashtra	Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.
For State of Rajasthan	Dr. Manish Singhvi, AAG Mr. Abhinav Ramkrishna, Adv. Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.
	Mr. Bhavanishankar V. Gadnis, Adv. Ms. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.
In CP 155/2005	Mr. M.J. Paul, AOR Mr. Sudarsh Menon, AOR
In CA 7660/1997	Mr. V. Shekhar, Sr. Adv. Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
For Orissa SPCB	Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv. Mr. S. Mukherjee, Adv. Mr. Satyabrata Panda, Adv.
In CA 8300-8301/04	Mrs. Nandini Gore, AOR Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR
In CA 8300-8301/04	Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv. Mr. Anuj Casfleino, Adv. Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, AOR Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv. Mr. S.K. Gupta, Adv. Mr. M.K. Singh, Adv. Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR
For State of Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv. Mr. S. Bhowmick, Adv. Mr. S.C. Ghosh, Adv.
For State of Sikkim	Mr. A. Mariarputham, AG Sikkim Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv. Mr. Y. Khan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
W.P. (C) 657/201995

6

O R D E R

W.P. (C) No.657 of 1995

Hearing concluded.
Judgment reserved.

I.A. No.41 of 2007

I.A. No.41 of 2007, has been filed by Ms. Bina Gupta, learned Advocate-on-Record for M/s. Shiv Priya Overseas (P) Ltd., the respondent No.10 in the writ petition, praying for her discharge, since a winding up order has already been

passed against the Company, which is now being represented by the Official Liquidator.

Under the Scheme of the Companies Act, 1956, once the Official Liquidator is appointed upon an order of winding up being passed, he takes over the affairs of the Company and represents the Company in all its aspects. Consequently, the Company can no longer be represented by the Advocate-on-Record, who has prayed for such discharge.

Having regard to the above, we allow the interlocutory application and direct that Ms. Bina Gupa, be discharged from acting as the Advocate-on-Record for the Company, M/s. Shiv Priya Overseas (P) Ltd.

I.A. No.41 of 2007, is disposed of accordingly.

Let all the other pending applications and petitions, including the contempt proceedings which are alleged to have been taken suo moto, along with S.L.P. (C) No.16175 of 19097 W.P. (C) 657/201995

7

and C.A. No.7660 of 1997, be listed for further consideration on 29th February, 2012.

C.A. Nos.8300-8301 of 2004

Since learned counsel for the appellants in C.A. Nos.8300-8301 of 2004, is not present, let civil appeal be adjourned till tomorrow (11.01.2012) and let it retain its position in the list.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Assistant Registrar